based on a combination of the long-term expected rate of return on plan investments of 5.50% and the
municipal bond rate of 2.74%.

100% L&A 2020 Illinois Firefighters termination rates

4.00% - 7.75%

Entry age normal (level % of pay)

December 31 , 2019
January 1 , 2019

Firefighters’ Pension Plan (continued)

December 31, 2019

Pub-2010 Adjusted for Plan Status, Demographics,
and Illinois Public Pension Data, as appropriate

Cash flow projections were used to determine the extent to which the plan's future net position will be able
to cover future benefit payments. To the extent future benefit payments are covered by the plan's projected
net position, the expected rate of return on plan investments is used to determine the portion of the net
pension liability associated with those payments.

The assumed rate on High Quality 20 Year Tax-Exempt G.O. Bonds was changed from 4.10% to 2.74% for
the current year. The underlying index used is The Bond Buyer 20-Bond G.O. Index. The choice of index is
unchanged from the prior year. The rate has been updated to the current fiscal year end based on changes in
market conditions as reflected in the index. The discount rate used in the determination of the total pension
liability was changed from 5.00% to 5.5%.

4. Defined Benefit Pension Plans (continued)

Discount rate (continued)

Discount Rate Sensitivity

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Increase
(4.50%) Rate ( 5.50%) (6.50%)

Employer Net Pension Liability 2,371,396$   771,383$   $(440,828)

5. Employees’ 457(b) Deferred Compensation Plan

6. Long-Term Debt

The following is a summary of changes in long-term debt for the year ended December 31, 2019:

Beginning Ending Due Within
Balance Issued Retired Balance One Year

S 4 pumper loan 137,500$   -$   12,500$   125,000$   12,500$
Smeal ladder truck loan 225,074   -   52,336   172,738   54,155
Pierce pumper 358,559   -   77,739   280,820   79,643
Ford F-550 157,451   -   66,527   90,924   69,599
2019 Ford F-550 -   233,533   -   233,533   55,634
2019 Pierce pumper -   511,975   -   511,975   78,786
Village loan 450,000   -   100,000   350,000   100,000

1,328,584$ 745,508$   309,102$   1,764,990$   450,317$

NEW LENOX FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

The following presents the net pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 5.50%, as well as what
the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
(4.50%) or 1 percentage point higher (6.50%) than the current rate:

Totals

The District adopted a 457(b) deferred compensation plan. Employees can voluntarily contribute pre-tax
earnings to the plan. The District's contribution to the Plan for the year ended December 31, 2019 was
$3,299.

To the extent future benefit payments are not covered by the plan's projected net position, the municipal